NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: Governor's Office of Planning and Research FROM: State Water Resources Control Board State Clearinghouse Office P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Hollywood District 500 North Central Avenue, Suite 500 Glendale CA, 91203

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code.

SCH#: 2010051020

WATER SYSTEM #: 1910142

PROJECT TITLE: Operation of Golden State Water Company - San Dimas (GSWC) Brasada Tank Project (Project)

LEAD AGENCY: City of San Dimas (City) **CONTACT PERSON:** Larry Stevens PHONE NUMBER: (909) 394-6250

RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) **CONTACT PERSON:** Dmitry Ginzburg, P.E. PHONE NUMBER: (818) 551-2004

PROJECT LOCATION: City of San Dimas, Los Angeles County

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The GSWC proposed Project included that water to the Project site would be supplied by a proposed eight-inch on-site mainline connecting to an existing water supply line south of the Project site beneath Cataract Avenue. A water tank approximately 610,000-gallons in size would be located on an approximately three-acre lot in the north central area of the Project site. The tank would provide storage for use within the Project site and water supply for emergency fire service. The tank would be positioned at an elevation that is approximately 100 feet above the highest residential lot and would be designed to gravity feed water for residential and fire uses. The tank would be situated on an approximately 73-foot diameter concrete ring foundation and would have an inside diameter of approximately 72 feet. The tank would rise approximately 24 feet above the concrete foundation. A water pump would be located north of the Project's entry gate, which would augment water pressure and conveyance throughout the Project site.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: This is to advise that the State Water Board has issued a water supply permit amendment 1910142PA-005 for the above described Project on 12/12/2019, and has made the following determinations regarding the Project:

- 1. The Project will not have a significant effect on water quality.
- A Environmental Impact Report (EIR) was prepared for this Project pursuant to the 2. provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
- 3. Mitigation measures were not made a condition of the issuance of this permit.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was adopted for this Project.
- Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 5.
- A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this Project. 6,

This is to certify that the record of permit issuance for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Drinking Water District office noted above. The EIR is available from the lead agency.

12 2019 12 Date: Signature: Name: Dmitry Ginzburg, P.E. Title: District Engineer

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

DEC 16 2019 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE